



ITEM NO.61

COURT NO.16

SECTION II-E

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s).  
2038/2026

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated  
15-01-2026 in MCRC No. 58381/2025 passed by the High Court  
of Madhya Pradesh Principal Seat at Jabalpur]

LUCKY PATIDAR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF MADHYA PRADESH &amp; ANR.

Respondent(s)

FOR ADMISSION, IA No. 36463/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING  
O.T.

Date : 06-02-2026 This matter was called on for hearing  
today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIPUL M. PANCHOLI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Navin Prakash, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Surjeet Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Mrinal Gopal Elker, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. Mr. Navin Prakash, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioner is a student of 12<sup>th</sup> standard and is aged of 18 years. Mr. Prakash, learned counsel submits that petitioner's board examinations are begin on 10.02.2026.
2. Issue notice, returnable on 27<sup>th</sup> April, 2026.
3. Mr. Surjeet Singh, learned counsel appearing on

advance notice on behalf of the Standing Counsel for the State of Madhya Pradesh takes notice on behalf of the State. Hence, formal service of notice is dispensed with on the State.

4. Considering the fact that the petitioner has to take the examination on 10.02.2026, we are inclined to grant ad-interim bail to the petitioner subject to the satisfaction of 17<sup>th</sup> Additional Sessions Judge, Bhopal, Madhya Pradesh.

5. Call the matter on 27<sup>th</sup> April, 2026.

(NIRMALA NEGI)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(SAPNA BANSAL)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)